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Academic Year 1994-95

The Community-Technical Colleges (CTC), the largest unit of undergraduate
higher education in the state, served 52% of all undergraduates in Connecticut
public institutions in the Fall of 1994.

UNDERGRADUATES AT PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS
FALL 1994 HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT

COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES

SU - 26,396 (30.8%))44,583 (52°/

The Fall 1994 enrollment was 44,583 students, and 21,718 FTE. Compared to
Fall 1993, this represents a 2.1% decline in headcount and FTE enrollment. In
the Spring of 1995, enrollment was 41,850 with an FTE of 19,963. This
represents a 2.8% decline in enrollment as compared to Spring 1994, and a
3.5% decrease in FTE.

COMBINED FUND ENROLLMENT
FALL 1990 - FALL 1994

44,583)

1994



The CTC minority student enrollments increased from 20% in 1993 to 22% in
1994, with Blacks and Hispanics representing 19.5% of the student enrollment.
Of all Black and Hispanic undergraduates enrolled in Connecticut public higher
education, 68.4% attend the Community-Technical Colleges.

ETHNIC DISTRIBUTION
FALL 1994

Non-Resident Alien 1 2% Black
No Response/Other 2.6% 11.9%

Native knerican
0.3%

Hispanic 7.6%
ian 22%

White 74.2%

The system s gender composition in the Fall of 1994 was virtually the same as
last year, with 61.9% women and 38.1% men.

ENROLLMENT BY GENDER
FALL 1994

Male
38.1%

2

,..

Female
61.9%



In the Fall 1994 semester, 75.2% of all CTC students attended part-time, which
is the same percentage of part-time students attending in Fall 1993. The
average age of the student population was 30 -- 23 for full-time students and 32
for part-timers. Of all CTC students, 26.2% fall into the 20-24 year age bracket,
while 40.8% are age 30 or above.

AGE DiSTRIBUTION
FALL 1994

40-44
7.0%

60+45-59
37.8% 0%.

15-19
15.9%

35-39 KSk,

10.7%
'454560'-

20-24
26.2%

30-34
13.0% 25-29

16.5%

In the Fall of 1994, 42.8% of all CTC students were enrolled in occupational
programs. Liberal Arts and Sciences and General Studies programs accounted
for an additional 31% of all CTC students, and the remaining 26.2% of the
students were not enrolled in a specific degree or certificate program.

PROGRAM ENROLLMENT
FALL 1994

General
Studies
19.4%

Liberal Arts &
Sciences

11.6%

Communic. &
Arts Special

1.6% Students
26.2%

3

Business & DP
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CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHN1CAL COLLEGES

ASNUNTUCK COMMUNITY-TECHN1CAL COLLEGE
170 Elm Street

Enfield, CT 06082

CAPITAL COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
(formerly Greater Hartford Community College and Hartford State Technical College)

Woodland Campus Flatbush Campus
61 Woodland Street 401 Flatbush Avenue
Hartford, CT 06105 Hartford, CT 06106

GATEWAY COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
(formerly South Central Community College and Greater New Haven State Technical College)

Longwharf Campus North Haven Campus
60 Sargent Drive 88 Bassett Road

New Haven, CT 06511 North Haven, CT 06473

HOUSATONIC COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
510 Barnum Avenue

Bridgeport, CT 06608

MANCHESTER COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
60 Bidwell Street

Manchester, CT 06040

MIDDLESEX COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
100 Training Hill Road
Middletown, CT 06457

NAUGATUCK VALLEY COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
(formerly Mattatuck Community College and Waterbury State Technical College)

750 Chase Parkway
Waterbury, CT 06708

NORTHWESTERN CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
Park Place East

Winstead, CT 06098

NORWALK COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
(formerly Norwalk Community College and Norwalk State Technical College)

188 Richards Avenue
Norwalk, CT 06854

QUINEBAUG VALLEY COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
742 Upper Maple Street

Danielson, CT 06239

THREE RIVERS COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
(formerly Mohegan Community College and Thames Valley State Technical College)

Mohegan Campus Thames Campus
Mahan Drive 574 New London Turnpike

Norwich, Ct 06360 Norwich, Ct 06360

TUNXIS COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
271 Scott Swamp Road
Farmington, CT 06032
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*CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
GENERAL FUND FTE ENROLLMENT

1994-95

FALL 1994 SPRING 1995

CREDIT
STUDENTS HOURS FTE STUDENTS

CREDIT
HOURS FTE

Asnuntuck CTC 1,761 11,221 748 1,612 10,312 687

Capital CTC 3,044 22,440 1,496 2,972 21,607 1,440

Gateway CTC 4,931 36,412 2,427 4,712 33,335 2,222

Housatonic CTC 2,705 18,622 1,241 2,559 17,513 1,168

Manchester CTC 5,914 45,570 3,038 5,235 39,300 2,620

Middlesex CTC 2,577 19,456 1,297 2,466 18,031 1,202

Naugatuck Valley CTC 5,514 45,289 3,019 5,152 40,394 2,693

Northwestern Ct. CTC 2,103 13,548 903 1,911 12,624 842

Norwalk CTC 5,202 37,511 2,501 5,136 36,260 2,417

Ouinebaug Valley CTC 1,148 8,516 568 1,080 7,925 528

Three Rivers CTC 4,004 29,403 1,960 3,851 27,973 1,865

Tunxis CTC 3,601 25,258 1,684 3,367 22,759 1,517

SYSTEM TOTAL 42,504 313,246 20,883 40,053 288,033 19,202

n:\\apollo\cocommon\user\jones_d
fs9495.xls gen 5



CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
EXTENSION FUND FTE ENROLLMENT

1994-95

FALL 1994 SPRING 1995

STUDENTS
CREDIT
HOURS FTE STUDENTS

CREDIT
HOURS FTE

Asnuntuck CTC 353 1,623 108 339 1,650 110

Capital CTC 327 1,287 86 284 994 66

Gateway CTC 100 372 25 12 36 2

Housatonic CTC 241 819 55 272 902 60

Manchester CTC 819 2,962 197 858 3,003 200

Middlesex CTC 544 2,195 146 485 1,890 126

Naugatuck Valley CTC 399 1,267 84 394 1,258 84

Northwestern Ct. CTC 0 0 0 0 0 0

Norwalk CTC 46 165 11 49 252 17

Quinebaug Valley CTC 43 129 9 0 0 0

Three Rivers CTC 139 593 40 44 342 23

Tunxis CTC 324 1,110 74 328 1,078 72

SYSTEM TOTAL 3,335 12,522 835 3,065 11,405 760

n:\\apollo\cocommon\userNones_d
fs9495.xls ext
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CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
COMBINED FUND FTE ENROLLMENT

FALL 1994

1994-95

STUDENTS
CREDIT
HOURS FTE

Asnuntuck CTC 2,105 12,844 856

Capital CTC 3,260 23,726 1,582

Gateway CTC 5,006 36,783 2,452

Housatonic CTC 2,855 19,441 1,296

Manchester CTC 6,258 48,532 3,235

Middlesex CTC 3,010 21,651 1,443

Naugatuck Valley CTC 5,667 46,556 3,104

northwestern Ct. CTC 2,103 13,548 903

Norwalk CTC 5,244 37,676 2,512

Quinebaug Valley CTC 1,166 8,645 576

Three Rivers CTC 4,137 29,996 2,000

Tunxis CTC 3,772 26,368 1,758

SYSTEM TOTAL 44,583 325,766 21,718

n:\\apollo\cocommon\user1jones_d
fs9495.xls comb

7

1 0

SPRING 1995
CREDIT

STUDENTS HOURS FTE

1,947 11,962 797

3,141 22,601 1,507

4,724 33,371 2,225

2,712 18,415 1,228

5,595 42,303 2,820

2,831 19,921 1,328

5,311 41,652 2,777

1,911 12,624 842

5,184 36,512 2,434

1,080 7,925 528

3,893 28,315 1,888

3,521 23,837 1,589

41,850 299,438 19,963



CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
COMBINED FUND FTE ENROLLMENT

SUMMER 1994

STUDENTS
CREDIT
HOURS FTE

Asnuntuck CTC 474 1,572 105

Capital CTC 762 3,164 211

Gateway CTC 1,008 3,550 237

Housatonic CTC 1,688 6,552 437

Manchester CTC 1,621 6,372 425

Middlesex CTC 906 3,167 211

Naugatuck Valley CTC 1,130 4,425 295

Northwestern Ct. CTC 216 603 40

Norwalk CTC 2,213 7,934 529

Quinebaug Valley CTC 184 527 35

Three Rivers CTC 1,500 5,065 338

Tunxis CTC 1,418 4,871 325

SYSTEM TOTAL 13,120 47,802 3,187

n:\\apollo\cocommon\userNones_d
fs9495.xls annual_gen
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CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
COMBINED FUND FTE ENROLLMENT

FALL 1993 & FALL 1994

FALL 1993
STUDENTS FTE

Asnuntuck CTC 2,181 839

Capital CTC 3,583 1,732

Gateway CTC 5,163 2,572

Housatonic CTC 2,691 1,247

Manchester CTC 6,458 3,421

Middlesex CTC 3,185 1,534

Naugatuck Valley CTC 6,008 3,246

Northwestern Ct. CTC 2,096 903

Norwalk CTC 5,113 2,428

Quinebaug Valley CTC 1,160 584

Three Rivers CTC 4,084 2,006

Tunxis is,TC 3,820 1,666

SYSTEM TOTAL 45,542 22,178

nMapollo\cocommon\user\jones_d
fall1994J Is f9394c

FALL 1994 _ PERCENT CHANGE
STUDENTS FTE

2,105 856

3,260 1,582

5,006 2,452

2,855 1,296

6,258 3,235

3,010 1,443

5,667 3,104

2,103 903

5,244 2,512

1,166 576

4,137 2,000

3,772 1,758

44,583 21,718

9
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STUDENTS FTE

-3.5% 2.0%

-9.0% -8.7%

-3.0% -4.7%

6.1% 3.9%

-3.1% -5.4%

-5.5% -5.9%

-5.7% -4.4%

0.3% 0.1%

2.6% 3.4%

0.5% -1.3%

1.3% -0.3%

-1.3% 5.5%

-2.1% -21%



CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
COMBINED FUND FTE ENROLLMENT

SPRING 1994 & SPRING 1995

SPRING 1994
STUDENTS FTE

Asnuntuck CTC 1,947 776

Capital CTC 3,446 1,686

Gateway CTC 4,936 2,403

Housatonic CTC 2.577 1,170

Manchester CTC 5,906 3,030

Middlesex CTC 2,905 1,377

Naugatuck Valley CTC 5,649 3,018

Northwestern Ct. CTC 1,928 824

Norwalk CTC 5,138 2,395

Ouinebaug Valley CTC 1,153 548

Three Rivers CTC 3,869 1,882

Tunxis CTC 3,583 1,574

SYSTEM TOTAL 43,037 20,681

nMapollo\cocommon\user\jones_d
spring95.xls s9495c

SPRING 1995 PERCENT CHANGE
STUDENTS FTE

1947 797

3,141 1,507

4,724 2,225

2,712 1,228

5,595 2,820

2,831 1,328

5,31 i 2,777

1,911 842

5,184 2,434

1,080 528

3,893 1,888

3,521 1,589

41,850 19,963
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STUDENTS FTE

0.0% 2.8%

-8.9% -10.7%

-4.3% -7.4%

5.2% 4.9%

-5.3% -6.9%

-2.5% -3.5%

-6.0% -8.0%

-0.9% 2.2%

0.9% 1.7%

-6.3% -3.6%

0.6% 0.3%

-1.7% 0.9%

-2.8% -3.5%



CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
GENERAL FUND ANNUALIZED FTE

1993-94 & 1994-95

1993-94
ANNUALIZED

FTE

1994-95
ANNUALIZED

FTE
PERCENT
CHANGE

Asnuntuck CTC 708 718 1.4%

Capital CTC 1,608 1,468 -8.7%

Gateway CTC 2,424 2,325 -4.1%

Housatonic CTC 1,116 1,205 7.9%

Manchester CTC 2,949 2,829 -4.1%

Middlesex CTC 1,305 1,250 -4.2%

Naugatuck Valley CTC 3,061 2,856 -6.7%

Northwestern Ct. CTC 864 872 1.0%

Norwalk CTC 2,394 2,459 2.7%

Quinebaug Valley CTC 552 548 -0.7%

Three Rivers CTC 1,780 1,913 7.4%

Tunxis CTC 1,596 1,601 0.3%

SYSTEM TOTAL 20,357 20,043 -1.5%

n:\\apollo\cocommon\user\jones_si
1s9495.xls annual_gen
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CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
COMBINED FUND ENROLLMENT

FULL-TIME/PART-TIME
' FALL 1994

FULL-T1ME PART-TIME TOTAL PERCENT
STUDENTS FTE STUDENTS FTE STUDENTS FTE Full-time Part-time

Asnuntuck CTC 329 297 1,776 559 2,105 856 15.6% 84.4%

Capital CTC 666 604 2,594 978 3,260 1,582 20.4% 79.6%

Gateway CTC 1,257 1,118 3,749 1,334 5,006 2,452 25.1% 74.9%

Housatonic CTC 478 404 2,377 892 2,855 1,296 16.7% 83.3%

Manchester CTC 1,873 1,668 4,385 1,567 6,258 3,235 29.9% 70.1%

Middlesex CTC 761 671 2,249 772 3,010 1,443 25.3% 74.7%

Naugatuck Valley CTC 1,855 1,691 3,812 1,412 5,667 3,104 32.7% 67.3%

Northwestern Ct. CTC 442 416 1,661 487 2,103 903 21.0% 79.0%

Norwalk CTC 1,139 1,004 4,105 1,508 5,244 2,512 21.7% 78.3%

Quinebaug Valley CTC 311 272 855 305 1,166 576 26.7% 73.3%

Three Rivers CTC 961 861 3,176 1,138 4,137 2,000 23.2% 76.8%

Tunxis CTC 971 843 2,801 915 3,772 1,758 25.7% 74.3%

SYSTEM TOTAL 11,043 9,850 33,540 11,868 44,583 21,718 24.8% 75.2%

FULL-TIME/PART-TIME
FALL 1994 COMBINED FUND ENROLLMENT

Full-time
24.8%

Part-time
75.2%

n:\\apollo\cocommon\user\jones_d
fa111994.xls ftptc
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1

CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
COMBINED FUND ENROLLMENT

FULL-TIME/PART-TIME
SPRING 1995

FULL-TIME PART-TIME TOTAL PERCENT

STUDENTS FTE STUDENTS FTE STUDENTS FTE Full-time Part-time

Asnuntuck CTC 294 267 1,653 530 1,947 797 15.1% 84.9%

Capital CTC 591 534 2,550 973 3,141 1,507 18.8% 81.2%

Gateway CTC 1,103 989 3,621 1,236 4,724 2,225 23.3% 76.7%

Housatonic CTC 455 387 2,257 841 2,712 1,228 16.8% 83.2%

Manchester CTC 1,551 1,387 4,044 1,433 5,595 2,820 27.7% 72.3%

Middlesex CTC 671 593 2,160 735 2,831 1,328 23.7% 76.3%

Naugatuck Valley CTC 1,509 1,380 3,802 1,396 5,311 2,777 28.4% 71.6%

Northwestern Ct. CTC 427 403 1,484 439 1,911 842 22.3% 77.7%

Norwalk CTC 1,035 915 4,149 1,519 5,184 2,434 20.0% 80.0%

Quinebaug Valley CTC 260 229 820 299 1,080 528 24.1% 75.9%

Three Rivers CTC 882 807 3,011 1,080 3,893 1,888 22.7% 77.3%

Tunxis CTC 801 700 2,720 889 3,521 1,589 22.7% 77.3%

SYSTEM TOTAL 9,579 8,592 32,271 11,371 41,850 19,963 22.9% 77.1%

FULL-TIME/PART-TIME
SPRING 1995 COMBINED FUND ENROLLMENT

Full-time
22.9%

Part-time
77.1%

nA1apollo\cocommon\user\jones_d
spring95.xls ttptc
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CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
COMBINED FUND AGE DISTRIBUTION

FALL 1994

FULL-TIME

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-59 60+ Total

Asnuntuck CTC 131 110 22 26 17 11 9 3 329

Capital CTC 119 288 108 71 40 17 19 4 666

Gateway CTC 361 462 169 108 67 38 49 3 1,257

Housatonic CTC 173 168 57 37 23 12 7 1 478

Manchester CTC 808 673 143 92 73 44 40 0 1,873

Middlesex CTC 301 245 93 51 38 20 13 0 761

Naugatuck Valley CTC 824 665 175 81 54 29 25 2 1,855

Northwestern Ct. CTC 210 125 38 21 25 13 9 1 442

Norwalk CTC 451 467 104 56 25 17 14 5 1,139

Quinebaug Valley CTC 108 96 35 33 18 14 7 0 311

Three Rivers CTC 351 337 110 67 42 29 24 1 961

Tunxis CTC 345 422 87 50 31 22 12 2 971

SYSTEM TOTAL 4,182 4,058 1,141 693 453 266 228 22 11,043

37.9% 36.7% 10.3% 6.3% 4.1% 2.4% 2.1% 0.2%

PART-T1ME

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-59 60+ Total

Asnuntuck CTC 128 299 313 316 294 188 199 39 1,776

Capital CTC 142 539 481 436 355 189 219 233 2,594

Gateway CTC 334 849 690 555 473 324 423 101 3,749

HoLsatonic CTC 272 594 451 334 293 194 167 72 2,377

Manchester CTC 416 1,106 765 625 551 390 458 74 4,385

Middlesex CTC 175 473 418 348 305 221 260 49 2,249

Naugatuck Valley CTC 307 938 753 636 494 330 310 44 3,812

Northwestern Ct. CTC 109 294 195 191 220 135 159 358 1,661

Norwalk CTC 423 1,029 844 601 431 249 367 161 4,105

Quinebaug Valley CTC 87 180 136 128 132 90 98 4 855

Three Rivers CTC 284 676 615 519 434 280 294 74 3,176

Tunxis CTC 213 638 554 418 342 258 281 97 2,801

SYSTEM TOTAL 2,890 7,615 6,215 5,107 4,324 2,848 3,235 1,306 33,540
8.6% 22.7% 18.5% 15.2% 12.9% 8.5% 9.6% 3.9%

n:\\apollo\cocommon\user\jones_d
fa1l1994.xls age
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CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
COMBINED FUND AGE DISTRIBUTION

FALL 1994

FULL-TIME & PART-TIME

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-59 60+ Total

Asnuntuck CTC 259 409 335 342 311 199 208 42 2,105

Capital CTC 261 827 589 507 395 206 238 237 3,260

Gateway CTC 695 1,311 859 663 540 362 472 104 5,006

Housatonic CTC 445 762 508 371 316 206 174 73 2,855

Manchester CTC 1,224 1,779 908 717 624 434 498 74 6,258

Middlesex CTC 476 718 511 399 343 241 273 49 3,010

Naugatuck Valley CTC 1,131 1,603 928 717 548 359 335 46 5,667

Northwestern Ct. CTC 319 419 233 212 245 148 168 359 2,103

Norwalk CTC 874 1,496 948 657 456 266 381 166 5,244

Quinebaug Valley CTC 195 276 171 161 150 104 105 4 1,166

Three Rivers CTC 635 1,013 725 586 476 309 318 75 4,137

Tunxis CTC 558 1,060 641 468 373 280 293 99 3,772

SYSTEM TOTAL 7,072 11,673 7,356 5,800 4,777 3,114 3,463 1,328 44,583
15.9% 26.2% 16.5% 13.0% 10.7% 7.0% 7.8% 3.0%

30-34
25-29 6.3%
10.3%

Full-Time
35-39 40+
4.1% 4.7% 15-19

20-24
36.7%

40-44

35-39
12.9%

Full-Time & Part-Time
60+

45-59 15-19
40-44 3.0`Yo

35-39
10 . 7%

30-34
13.0%

n:\\apollo\cocommon\user\jones_d
1a111994.xls age

25-29
16.5%

15

is

45-59
9.6%

Part-Time
60+ 15-19

8.6%

VitiVart

30-34
15.2%

20-24
26.2%

,

25-29
18.5%

20-24
21.7%



CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
COMBINED FUND ENROLLMENT BY GENDER

FALL 1994

FEMALE MALE
PERCENT

Female Male

Asnuntuck CTC 1,122 983 53.3% 46.7%

Capital CTC 2,031 1,229 62.3% 37.7%

Gateway CTC 3,044 1,962 60.8% 39.2%

Housatonic CTC 1,999 856 70.0% 30.0%

Manchester CTC 3,836 2,422 61.3% 38.7%

Middlesex CTC 2,027 983 67.3% 32.7%

Naugatuck Valley CTC 3,253 2,414 57.4% 42.6%

Northwestern Ct. CTC 1,429 674 68.0% 32.0%

Norwalk CTC 3,079 2,165 58.7% 41.3%

Quinebaug Valley CTC 863 303 74.0% 26.0%

Three Rivers CTC 2,454 1,683 59.3% 40.7%

Tunxis CTC 2,455 1,317 65.1% 34.9%

SYSTEM TOTAL 27,592 16,991 61.9% 38.1%

ENROLLMENT BY GENDER
FALL 1994 COMBINED FUND ENROLLMENT

Male
38.1%

n:\\apollo\cocommon\user\jones_d
fa1l1994.xls gender
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CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
COMBINED FUND ENROLLMENT BY ETHNIC GROUP

FALL 1994

NON-
RESIDENT

ALIEN

BLACK
NON-

HISPANIC

AMERICAN
INDIAN OR
ALASKAN

NATIVE

ASIAN OR
PACIFIC

ISLANDER HISPANIC

WHITE
NON-

HISPANIC

NO
RESPONSE

/OTHER

Asnuntuck CTC 27 207 8 32 50 1,777 4

Capital CTC 61 1,111 3 186 570 1,306 23

Gateway CTC 58 911 10 115 366 3,344 202

Housatonic CTC 13 783 5 71 564 1,344 75

Manchester CTC 17 534 23 133 314 4,914 323

Middlesex CTC 27 172 7 44 169 2,515 76

Naugatuck Valley CTC 32 366 16 78 394 4,652 129

Northwestern Ct. CTC 10 28 5 17 27 1,911 105

Norwalk CTC 216 833 12 179 530 3,474 0

Quinebaug Valley CTC 6 16 2 7 65 1,070 0

Three Rivers CTC 19 235 52 64 162 3,491 114

Tunxis CTC 40 122 10 72 158 3,262 108

SYSTEM TOTAL 526 5,318 153 998 3,369 33,060 1,159
1.2% 11.9% 0.3% 2.2% 7.6% 74.2% 2.6%

ETHNIC DISTRIBUTION
FALL 1994 COMBINED FUND ENROLLMENT

Non-Resident Alien 1.2% Black Native American
No Response/Other 2.6% 11.9% 0.3%

ispanic 7.6%
sian 2.2%

White 74.2%

n:\\apollo\cocommon\user\jones_d
fall1994.xls ethnic

17

20
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CONNECTICUT COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGES
SUMMARY OF DEGREES AND CERTIFICATES AWARDED

1994-95

The Connecticut Community-Technical Colleges awarded 3,947 associate
degrees in 1994-95. As compared to the 1993-94 academic year, associate
degree awards are down 4.8%.

Degrees
AWarded

1994

Degrees
AwIrded

1995

1. Percent
Change
94 - 95

Asnuntuck CTC 162 180 11.1%
Capital CTC 323 323 0.0%
Gateway CTC 487 413 -15.2%
Housatonic CTC 172 191 11.0%
Manchester CTC 728 628 -13.7%
Middlesex CTC 316 297 -6.0%
Naugatuck Valley CTC 516 500 -3.1%
Northwestern CT CTC 189 158 -16.4%
Norwalk CTC 378 372 -1.6%
Quinebaug Valrey CTC 90 97 7.8%
Three Rivers CTC 526 507 -3.6%
Tunxis CTC 260 281 8.1%

System Total 4,147 3,947 -4.8%

15.0%

10.0%

5.0%

0.0%

-5.0%

-10.0%

Percent Change
Degrees Awarded 1994 to 1995

-15.0%

-20.0%
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A comparison of the number of degrees awarded to women and to men
indicates that degree awards by gender are proportional to enrollments by
gender. Women earned 64% of the degrees awarded, and men earned 36%.

Minority students earned 16.9% of the degres awarded by the system in
1994-95, up from the percentage awarded last year to minorities of 14.9% and
reflecting the ongoing increases in minority representation in the system.

Occupational programs account for 71.3% of all degrees awarded; the
remaining 28.7% are in Liberal Arts and Sciences, and General Preparation
programs. This distribution of degrees among program areas has been fairly
stable for the past several years. Business and Data Processing programs
continue to provide the single largest group of graduates (24.9%). Engineering
Technology programs account for 11.9% of the graduates.

Associate Degrees
b

'Awarded 1994-95',
, , , ,

Program'Area

Program Area Men Women Total
% of all
Awards

Business & DP 300 682 982 24.9%
Health Related 134 652 786 19.9%
Visual & Performing Arts 25 55 80 2.0%
Industry & Manufacturing 113 16 129 3.3%
Precision Production 27 4 31 0.8%
Architectural/Civil Eng 71 28 99 2.5%
Electrical Engineering Tech 135 12 147 3.7%
Science Technology 25 8 33 0.8%
Public Services 148 151 299 7.6%
Child Care/ECE 4 137 141 3.6%
Communications 20 18 38 1.0%
DP Technology 17 13 30 0.8%
Library Science 0 11 1 0.0%
Rec & Leisure Studies 7 13 20 0.5%
General Studies 267 483 750 19.0%
Liberal Arts & Sciences 128 253 381 9.7%

, Total 1 1 '2,526 , 3,947

Degrees Awarded
1994-95

General
Studies
19.0%

Liberal Arts &
Sciences

9.7%

Business &
DP

24.9%

Ribib
Services

11.7%

Technology
Rograrrs

11.9%

Arts &
Health Related Cormunica.

19.9% 3,0%
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The Community-Technical Colleges also awarded 707 certificates in
1994-95, a 16.3% increase as compared to last year. Due to the small numbers
of certificates awarded at each college, year to year comparisons often show
such large changes. Of the certificates awarded in 1994-95, women received
69% and men received 31%. Minorities earned 18.1% of the certificates
awarded.

Certificate
/ Awarded::

1994'1:;,'''

Certificates
:,Awarded

1995'

Percent
. hange,

4 - 95
Asnuntuck CTC 19 23 21.1%
Capital CTC 29 38 31.0%
Gateway CTC 69 101 46.4%
Housatonic CTC 54 53 -1.9%
Manchester CTC 81 58 -28.4%
Middlesex CTC 39 37 -5.1%
Naugatuck Valley CTC 68 123 80.9%
Northwestern CT CTC 68 71 4.4%'

Norwalk CTC 49 53 8.2%
Quinebaug Valley CTC 9 13 44.4%
Three Rivers CTC 49 52 6.1%
Tunxis CTC 74 85 14.9%

System

,

608

,

707 16.3%

23

29



N
II

IM
 W

M
 I

=
 M

I 
M

S 
M

E
 N

M
 N

M
I 

11
11

1-
-

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
IC

U
T

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

-T
E

C
H

N
IC

A
L 

C
O

LL
E

G
E

S

A
S

S
O

C
IA

T
E

 D
E

G
R

E
E

S
 A

N
D

 C
E

R
T

IF
IC

A
T

E
S

 A
W

A
R

D
E

D

Ju
ly

 1
, 1

99
4-

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 1
99

5

N
au

ga
tu

ck
Q

ui
ne

ba
ug

'
T

hr
ee

A
sn

un
tu

ck
C

a 
si

ta
l

G
at

ew
ay

H
ou

sa
to

ni
c

M
an

ch
es

te
r

M
id

dl
es

ex
V

al
ey

N
or

th
w

es
te

rn
N

or
w

al
k

V
al

ey
R

iv
er

s
T

un
xi

s
T

ot
al

M
F

M
F

M
F

M
.E

.
M

:.,
 F

M
F

M
F

M
..F

M
F

M
.F

M
E

M
F

M
F

1

B
us

in
es

s 
&

 D
P

A
cc

ou
nt

in
g

4
17

5
12

6
,
pa

1
13

23
:4

6
10

.; 
22

3
12

24
39

4
1

7
5

21
8

18
96

26
2

B
us

in
es

s 
A

dm
in

13
35

9
11 -

27
14

9
19

..1
6

5
29

8
-

20
8

12
14

.1
1

6
'.

.6
10

9
30

41
15

8
21

3

D
P

8
9

6
4

0
4

2
., 

7
'

5
"

7
9

-I
.

4
1

'
4

1
7

6
' 4

0
, 4

0
..1

0
2

38
".

 5
7

In
st

itu
tio

na
l M

gm
t

o
0

0
0

4
.1

3
0

0
14

1.
0

0
1

6
o

0
2

3
0

. '
0

1
5

o
0

22
'3

6

M
ar

ke
tin

g
1

4
0

0
0

2
0

0
2

8
;1

0
2

01
o

'
o

o
0

4
- 

6
2

..7
19

41

O
ffi

ce
 A

dm
in

 C
ar

ee
r

0
8

0
1
a

0
29

0
12

1
:2

8
0

25
0

27
0

20
0

18
0

9
1

:1
8

1
31

3
23

8

S
ub

to
ta

l
26

73
20

40
37

95
12

41
64

11
4

25
90

22
82

12
52

46
75

10
26

21
60

41
99

33
6

84
7

H
ea

lth
 R

el
at

ed
A

lli
ed

 H
ea

lth
 S

rv
s

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
,

o
o

o
0

1
14

0
0

0
7

0
0

0
0

1
21

A
lli

ed
 H

ea
lth

 T
ec

h
0

0
15

14
11

48
8

42
13

;'.
 3

9
14

19
16

30
0

- 
0

13
10

0
'

.1
0

- 
0

1
68

91
27

1

M
en

ta
l H

ea
lth

/H
.S

.
3

8
1

0
19

i3
1

6
22

15
-.

-4
9

5
33

12
.'4

0
0

21
3

8
2

15
6

16
4

22
76

34
5

N
ur

si
ng

0
0

10
74

0
0

1
..1

2
0

0
0

7
. 4

0
0

0
3

28
0

0
47

0
0

22
20

1

S
ub

to
ta

l
26

88
30

12
9.

15
76

28
11

8
19

52
35

11
0

1
35

19
46

2
23

7
63

5
90

19
0

83
8

V
is

ua
l &

 P
er

fo
rm

in
g 

A
rt

s
G

ra
ph

ic
 D

es
ig

n
o

5
11

0
0

0
0

5
12

0
0

0
..0

16
20

51

F
in

e 
A

rt
s

0
6

0
0

0
0

3
2

0
,

3
'1

4
0

0
2

3
0

0
2

1
0

0
1

1
11

27

T
he

at
re

 A
rt

s
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

#
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

.
0

0
0

0
0

M
us

ic
0

0
0

0
0

1 
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

00
0

, 0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

S
ub

to
ta

l
0

6
0

0
26

36
5

11
3

14
0

0
71

5
0

0
2

1
1

2
81

7
31

78

in
du

st
ry

 &
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

rin
g 

T
ec

h
M

ac
h 

&
 R

ep
ai

re
rs

0
0

0
0

12
0

..
0

0
17

0

In
du

st
 E

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
0

,
-

1
' 0

4
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

6
-

1

M
an

uf
ac

tu
rin

g 
E

ng
0

0
5

3
3

0
0

0
0

..

0
0

0
19

1
0

.
0

0
0

0
14

2
0

0
41

6

M
ec

ha
ni

ca
l E

ng
Q

ua
lit

y 
A

ss
ur

an
ce

0 0

.
0 0

5 0
0

5
0

0
0

0
' .

0
0

0
18

2
0

0
3

4
0

0
12

0
0

0
43

6

M
an

ag
e.

0
0

0
0 0

0 1

.
0 0

0 0

-

0
0

0
0 0

0
. 0

7 5
10 0

0 0
0 0

0 1

0 0
0 1

0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0

0 0
7 12

10 1

S
ub

to
ta

l
0

0
10

3
21

0
2

0
4

1
10

56
14

0
0

4
4

2
0

26
20

01
26

24

P
re

ci
si

on
 P

ro
du

ct
io

n 
T

ec
h

C
A

D
/D

0
0

0
1

8
0

o
0

0
0

o
0

33
5

0
0

o
0

00
17

2
0

0
58

8

G
ra

ph
ic

 C
om

m
un

ic
.

0
0

0
0

8
2

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

8
2

S
ub

to
ta

l
0

0
0

1
16

2
0

0
0

0
0

0
33

5
0

0
0

0
0

0
17

2
0

0
66

10

m
A

pc
kg

ra
d 

gr
ad

95
.x

ls
 s

ta
t b

oo
k

8/
9/

95
 O

G
J

30
31



11
11

11
1-

M
I

11
1.

11
11

11
N

M
 M

I 
M

N
 M

I 
N

M
 I

=

A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

al
/C

iv
il 

E
ng

 T
ec

hA
sn

un
tu

,..
k

C
ita

!
G

at
ew

ay
H

ou
sa

to
ni

c
M

an
ch

es
te

r
M

id
dl

es
ex

N
au

ga
tu

ck
V

al
le

y
N

or
th

w
es

te
rn

N
or

w
al

k
O

ui
ne

ba
ug

V
al

 e
y

T
hr

ee
R

iv
er

s
T

un
xi

s
T

ot
al

M
F

M
F

M
F

M
F

M
F

M
F

M
M

F
M

F
M

F
M

F
M

F

A
rc

h/
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

0
0

4
2

0
...

..
0

0
0

0
0

- 
0

13
`.

'-1
5

0
0

7
- 

2
0

0
7

0
0

0
31

19

C
iv

il 
E

ng
in

ee
rin

g
G

en
er

al
 E

ng
in

ee
rin

g

0 0
04 0

7 3
1 1

0 3

0
0

- 
0

0
0 0

0 5

0 1

0 0
0

...
.

0 1

:,W
0

.

0
0 0

5 1

'
1 0

0 0
0 0

10 5

2
.. 

3
0 0

0 0
22 18

.
4 5

S
ub

to
ta

l
0

0
14

3
0

00
51

0
0

14
15

.;:
.;;

.
00

13
3

00
22

5
O

P
71

28

E
le

ct
ric

al
 E

ng
in

ee
rin

g 
T

ec
h

B
io

m
ed

ic
al

 E
ng

0
0

0
0

23
2

0
0

0
a

0
0

0
..,

.

0
0

a
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
23

2
C

om
pu

te
r 

S
ys

 E
ng

0
0

18
2

11
' 1

0
-

0
0

4,
0

0
6

.,;
4

0
4

-
3

0
0

6
0

0
0

45
,

10

E
le

ct
ric

al
 E

ng
in

ee
rin

g
0

0
15

0
14

0
0

0
0

0
0

'
' 0

31
..

3
0

0
3

:
,

0
0

.
0

17
0

0
0

80
3

E
le

ct
ro

m
ec

h.
 E

ng
0

0
0

0
0

,
0

0
- 

0
0

0.
0

0
0

.

.
'.:

 0
<

-
0

0
-

1
0

'

0
0

0
0

0
0

1

O
pt

ic
al

 E
ng

in
ee

rin
g

0
0

0
.-

, 0
0

0
()

0
o

0
0

0
O

0
*

0
0

0
0

::0
0

0
0

S
ub

to
ta

l
0

0
33

2
48

3
00

00
00

37
7

0
0

7
4

00
23

0
0

01
48

16

S
ci

en
ce

 T
ec

hn
ol

og
y

H
or

tic
ul

tu
ra

l E
ng

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
0

5
4

0
#

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

5

E
nv

iro
nm

en
t. 

E
ng

/M
x

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
'

0
0

:0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1

C
he

m
ic

al
 E

ng
in

ee
rin

g
0

0
5

4
0

,
0

0
0

0
0

0
2

''
1

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
0

0
8

5

N
uc

le
ar

 E
ng

in
ee

rin
g

0
0

0
, 0

0
- 

0
0

- 
0

0
S

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
14

2
0

0
14

,
2

S
ub

to
ta

l
0

0
5

4
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
7

5
0

0
0

0
0

0
15

2
0

0
28

11

P
ub

lic
 S

er
vi

ce
s

C
rim

in
al

 J
us

tic
e

F
ire

 T
ec

h
0 0

0 0
0 1

0
0

0
8

8
42

0
0

14
7

8
8

8
3

0
0

18
6

32
6

13
0

50

A
ss

is
tin

g
0

0
0

0 0
0 0

0
0

0
0

0 0
0 7

a

Le
ga

l

0 0
51

0
5

,
34

0 2
0 :

5 3
0 8

0 0
G 0

5 0
0 0

0 0
0 0

16 17

1

10
6

P
ub

lic
 A

dm
in

/G
ov

t
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
S

ub
to

ta
l

0
0

1
0

0
0

8
8

49
68

0
0

24
42

10
16

16
11

0
0

23
6

32
6

16
3

15
7

C
hi

ld
 C

ar
W

E
C

E
0

0
0

16
2

23
0

21
1

11
0

0
1

32
0

3
0

31
0

0
0

18
0

0
4

15
5

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

4
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

9
5

7
6

17
5

0
0

0
0

0
7

0
0

0
0

37
24

D
P

 T
ec

hn
ol

og
y

0
0

0
0

9
10

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

6
3

0
0

2
0

0
0

17
13

Li
br

ar
y 

S
ci

en
ce

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
2

0
0

0
9

0
0

0
11

R
ec

 &
 L

ei
su

re
 S

td
s

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

3
3

0
0

2
1

1
5

5
8

0
0

0
0

0
0

11
17

G
en

er
al

 S
tu

di
es

25
45

0
0

22
51

19
25

60
10

7
37

74
1

0
6

8
23

39
10

20
51

92
18

25
27

2
48

6

Li
be

ra
l A

rt
a 

&
 S

cl
2

10
28

66
2

3
2

6
8

11
3

2
22

32
10

16
15

31
2

5
29

61
6

15
12

9
25

8

S
pa

ci
al

 S
tu

de
nt

 C
er

t.
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
2

0
4

28
5

9
0

0
0

0
0

4
11

41

A
ll 

P
ro

gr
am

s
m

A
oc

\a
ra

d 
ar

ed
96

xi
s 

M
at

 h
on

k
60

14
3_

13
7

22
4_

19
2

32
21

61
18

3
23

6
45

0
96

23
8_

27
3

35
0_

51
17

8
15

9
26

6_
28

82
23

7
32

2
11

0
25

6
1,

64
0

3,
01

4

&
'9

/9
5 

D
G

J
32

33


